

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT</p> <p>2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203 (720) 625-5150</p>	<p>DATE FILED: February 22, 2023 12:00 AM FILING ID: 79B818FC38D6F CASE NUMBER: 2022SC824</p>
<p>C.A.R. 50 Certiorari to the Court of Appeals, Case No. 2022CA1584</p> <p>Appeal from Arapahoe County District Court, Case No. 2022CV30065</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>AURORA PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND DAVID JAMES O'NEILL, Defendants-Petitioners,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>ANGELICA SAUPE AND BRIAN SAUPE, Plaintiffs-Respondents.</p>	<p>Case No. 22 SC 824</p>
<p>JENNIFER D. BENNETT <i>(pro hac vice pending)</i> GUPTA WESSLER PLLC 100 Pine Street, Suite 1250 San Francisco, CA 94111 (415) 573-0336 <i>jennifer@guptawessler.com</i></p> <p>ROBERT D. FRIEDMAN <i>(pro hac vice pending)</i> GUPTA WESSLER PLLC 2001 K Street NW, Suite 850 North Washington, DC 20006 (202) 888-1741 <i>robert@guptawessler.com</i></p> <p>JAMES W. AVERY* Atty. Reg. No. 13037 AVERY LAW FIRM P.O. Box 6888 Denver, CO (303) 840-2222 <i>averylawfirm@gmail.com</i></p> <p>*Counsel of Record <i>Counsel for Plaintiffs-Respondents</i></p>	
<p>RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement	3
I. The Retrospective Clause.....	3
II. The Child Sexual Abuse Accountability Act.....	7
III. Factual background	13
Argument	20
I. The Retrospective Clause protects the people, not the government.....	20
II. The Constitution does not bar the legislature from retroactively affording victims of child sex abuse an additional remedy.	26
A. The defendants have no vested right to rely on a statute of limitations defense against child sexual abuse claims.	27
B. Providing a new remedy to child sex abuse victims does not impose any new duty, obligation, or disability.	38
C. Even if the CSAAA impairs a vested right or imposes a new obligation, it is justified by the overwhelming public interest in providing a remedy to victims of child sexual abuse.	40
III. The CSAAA’s immunity waiver does not violate the Retrospective Clause.	46
Conclusion.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.K.H. v. R.C.T.</i> , 822 P.2d 135 (Or. 1991)	43
<i>A.M. v. A.C.</i> , 296 P.3d 1026 (Colo. 2013)	41
<i>Appeal of Borough of Dunmore</i> , 52 Pa. 374 (1866)	21
<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 880 N.E.2d 420 (Ohio 2007)	53
<i>Atchison, T. & S.F.R. Co. v. Tanner</i> , 36 P. 541 (Colo. 1894)	47
<i>Baier v. City of St. Albans</i> , 39 S.E.2d 145 (W.V. 1946)	22
<i>Barton County v. Walser</i> , 47 Mo. 189 (1871)	24
<i>Bedford v. White</i> , 106 P.2d 469 (Colo. 1940)	21, 24
<i>Bennett v. Greeley Gas Co.</i> , 969 P.2d 754 (Colo. App. 1998)	51
<i>Bernard v. Cosby</i> , 2023 WL 22486 (D.N.J. Jan. 3, 2023)	42
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Dolores County v. Love</i> , 470 P.2d 861 (Colo. 1970)	23
<i>Brown v. Challis</i> , 46 P. 679 (Colo. 1896)	6, 45
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries Of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	46

<i>Caldwell County v. Crocket</i> , 4 S.W. 607 (Tex. 1887)	25
<i>Campbell v. Holt</i> , 115 U.S. 620 (1885)	16
<i>Cassidy v. Smith</i> , 817 P.2d 555 (Colo. App. 1991)	8, 9
<i>Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co. v. United Traction Co.</i> , 95 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1938)	39
<i>Chase Securities Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945).....	16
<i>Chasse v. Banas</i> , 399 A.2d 608 (N.H. 1979)	51
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. Neville</i> , 93 P. 1096 (Colo. 1908).....	48, 49
<i>City of Golden v. Parker</i> , 138 P.3d 285 (Colo. 2006)	41, 44
<i>City of New Orleans v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 644 (1877).....	25
<i>City of Trenton v. State of New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923)	21, 22
<i>Clear Creek School District RE-1 v. Holmes</i> , 628 P.2d 154 (Colo. App. 1981).....	23
<i>Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel v. Public Service Company of Colorado</i> , 877 P.2d 867 (Colo. 1994).....	6
<i>Conner v. Bent</i> , 1 Mo. 235 (1822)	21
<i>Cooper v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 756 P.2d 1017 (Colo. App. 1988)	39

<i>Cosgriffe v. Cosgriffe</i> , 864 P.2d 776 (Mont. 1993)	43
<i>Denver Association for Retarded Children, Inc. v. School District No. 1 in City & County of Denver</i> , 535 P.2d 200 (Colo. 1975)	22, 23
<i>District 50 Metropolitan Recreation District, Adams County v. Furbush</i> , 441 P.2d 645 (Colo. 1968).....	23
<i>Doe v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 119 A.3d 462 (Conn. 2015).....	30, 42
<i>Doe v. Sundquist</i> , 2 S.W.3d 919 (Tenn. 1999).....	31, 36
<i>Douglas County v. Industrial Commission</i> , 81 N.W.2d 807 (Wis. 1957)	21
<i>Exira Community School District v. State</i> , 512 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1994).....	22
<i>Farnik v. Board of County Commissioners of Weld County</i> , 341 P.2d 467 (Colo. 1959)	34
<i>Ficarra v. Department of Regulatory Agencies, Division of Insurance</i> , 849 P.2d 6 (Colo. 1993)	6, 41
<i>Foot v. Burr</i> , 92 P. 236 (Colo. 1907)	39
<i>Foster v. President, etc., of Essex Bank</i> , 16 Mass. 245 (1819)	5
<i>French v. Deane</i> , 36 P. 609 (Colo. 1894)	46
<i>Harvey v. Merchan</i> , 860 S.E.2d 561 (Ga. 2021)	43

<i>Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 220 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. 2007)	46, 51
<i>Hickman v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 328 P.3d 266 (Colo. App. 2013)	48, 49, 50
<i>Honors Academy, Inc. v. Texas Education Agency</i> , 555 S.W.3d 54 (Tex. 2018).....	22, 25, 48
<i>In re Archdiocese of Denver Cases</i> , 2007 WL 1234831 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Mar. 26, 2007).....	32
<i>In re Estate of DeWitt</i> , 54 P.3d 849 (Colo. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson Hill Coal & Coke Co. v. Board of Commissioners of Sullivan County</i> , 104 N.E. 497 (Ind. 1914)	25
<i>Jefferson County Department of Social Services v. D.A.G.</i> , 607 P.2d 1004 (Colo. 1980)	37, 38, 40
<i>Johnson v. City of San Diego</i> , 42 P. 249 (Cal. 1895).....	22
<i>K.E. v. Hoffman</i> , 452 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990)	42
<i>Klammshell v. Berg</i> , 441 P.2d 10 (Colo. 1968)	34
<i>Kuhn v. State</i> , 924 P.2d 1053 (Colo. 1996)	3, 36
<i>Lakewood Pawnbrokers, Inc. v. City of Lakewood</i> , 517 P.2d 834 (Colo. 1973)	6
<i>Liebig v. Superior Court</i> , 209 Cal. App. 3d 828 (1989)	42
<i>Marriott Corp. v. Board of Assessment Appeals of Montgomery County</i> , 438 A.2d 1032 (Pa. Commw. 1982)	25

<i>Martinez v. Archuleta-Padia</i> , 143 P.3d 1112 (Colo. App. 2006)	32
<i>McSurely v. McGrew</i> , 118 N.W. 415 (1908)	22
<i>Melendez v. City of New York</i> , 16 F.4th 992 (2d Cir. 2021)	46
<i>Merrill v. Sherburne</i> , 1 N.H. 199 (1818)	24
<i>Minnesota Association of Public Schools v. Hanson</i> , 178 N.W.2d 846 (Minn. 1970)	22
<i>Mitchell v. Automobile Owners Indemnity Underwriters</i> , 118 P.2d 815 (Cal. 1941)	39
<i>Morial v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 785 So. 2d 1 (La. 2001)	22
<i>Nowakowski v. District Court in & for Denver County</i> , 664 P.2d 709 (Colo. 1983)	47
<i>O'Neill v. City of Hoboken</i> , 60 A. 50 (N.J. Sup. Ct.1905)	25
<i>Open Door Ministries v. Lipschuetz</i> , 373 P.3d 575 (Colo. 2016)	49
<i>PC-41 Doe v. Poly Prep Country Day School</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 551 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)	42
<i>People v. Graves</i> , 368 P.3d 317 (2016)	20
<i>Police Jury of Bossier v. Corp. of Shreveport</i> , 5 La. Ann. 661 (1850)	21
<i>Roe v. Ram</i> , 2014 WL 4276647 (D. Haw. Aug. 29, 2014)	43

<i>Sandoval v. Archdiocese of Denver</i> , 8 P.3d 598 (Colo. App. 2000)	8, 10
<i>Sanger v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 198 A. 746 (Conn. 1938).....	22
<i>Sanitary & Improvement District No. 67 of Sarpy County v.</i> <i>Department of Roads</i> , 961 N.W.2d 796 (Neb. 2021).....	22
<i>Savannah R-III School District v. Public School Retirement System</i> <i>of Missouri</i> , 950 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. 1997).....	25
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011)	32, 42
<i>Shell Western E&P, Inc. v. Dolores County Board of</i> <i>Commissioners</i> , 948 P.2d 1002 (Colo. 1997)	36
<i>Shirley v. Reif</i> , 920 P.2d 405 (Kan. 1996)	43
<i>Sliney v. Previte</i> , 41 N.E.3d 732 (Mass. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sloan v. State</i> , 8 Blackf. 361 (1847)	21
<i>Smith v. Putnam</i> , 250 F. Supp. 1017 (D. Colo. 1965)	48
<i>Society for the Propagation of the Gospel v. Wheeler</i> , 22 F. Cas. 756 (C.C.D.N.H. 1814).....	4, 5
<i>Specialty Restaurants Corp. v. Nelson</i> , 231 P.3d 393 (Colo. 2010).....	40
<i>State ex rel. Bates v. Trustees of Richland Township</i> , 20 Ohio St. 362 (1870)	24

<i>State v. City of Seattle</i> , 110 P. 1008 (Wash. 1910).....	25
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 35 A. 24 (Conn. 1896).....	22
<i>Titus v. Titus</i> , 41 P.2d 244 (Colo. 1935).....	6
<i>Toledo City School District Board of Education v. State Board of Education</i> , 56 N.E.3d 950 (Ohio 2016).....	22, 24, 49
<i>Tooke v. City of Mexia</i> , 197 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. 2006).....	25
<i>Town of Nottingham v. Harvey</i> , 424 A.2d 1125 (N.H. 1980).....	25
<i>United Blood Services v. Quintana</i> , 827 P.2d 509 (Colo. 1992).....	51
<i>United States v. Mays</i> , 549 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1977).....	32
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	46
<i>Wilkes v. Missouri Highway & Transportation Commission</i> , 762 S.W.2d 27 (Mo. 1988).....	51
<i>Willoughby v. George</i> , 5 Colo. 80 (1879).....	38
<i>Wooster v. Plymouth</i> , 62 N.H. 193 (1882).....	25
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Education Association</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	22
Statutes	
1990 Colo. Legis. Serv. H.B. 90-1085.	8

1993 Colo. Legis. Serv. H.B. 93-1259	9, 32
2006 Colo. Legis. Serv. H.B. 06-1088	33, 35
C.R.S. § 13-20-1202	12, 13
C.R.S. § 13-20-1203	51
C.R.S. § 13-20-1205	13, 27
C.R.S. § 13-20-1207	13
C.R.S. § 13-80-108	7
C.R.S. § 16-5-401	32
C.R.S. § 24-10-102.....	49, 50
S.B. 21-088.....	12, 28, 29

Other Authorities

David E. Poplar, <i>Tolling the Statute of Limitations for Battered Women After Giovine v. Giovine: Creating Equitable Exceptions for Victims of Domestic Abuse</i> , 101 Dick. L. Rev. 161 (1996)	9
Gregory G. Gordon, <i>Adult Survivors of Childhood Abuse and the Statute of Limitations: The Need for Consistent Application of the Delayed Discovery Rule</i> , 20 Pepp. L. Rev. 1359 (1993)	8
<i>Hearing on S.B. 21-088 Before the House Judiciary Committee, May 25, 2021</i>	10, 11, 30
<i>Hearing on S.B. 21-088 Before the Senate Judiciary Committee, Mar. 11, 2021</i>	10, 11, 29
Ramona Alaggia, et al., <i>Facilitators and Barriers to Child Sexual Abuse (CSA) Disclosures: A Research Update (2000-2016)</i> , 20(2) Trauma, Violence, & Abuse 260 (2019)	8, 9
